Hundred Thilty-Six Dollars and No Cents ($949,636.00) as being necessary to be 
raised for General County purposes for the current taxable year. 

WHEREFORE, there be and there is hereby levied against all the taxable 
property in the County of Montgomery, State of Illinois, for the current taxable 
year, the sum of Nine Hundred Forty-Nine Thousand Six Hundred Thirty-Six 
Dollars and No Cents ($949,636.00) and the County Clerk is hereby authorized to 
extend such percent on the Collector's books for the current taxable year against 
all of the taxable property within Montgomery County as will raise the sum of 
Nine Hundred Forty-Nine Thousand Six Hundred Thirty-Six Dollars and No Cents 
($949,636.00) provided that the percent of levy shall not exceed .2025 percent of 
the value of all taxable property in Montgomery County as equalized or assessed 
by the Department of Revenue. 

APPROVED and ADOPTED this 12th day of November, 2025. 

f1(f£~ 
CHAI MAN DOUG DONALDSON

[...]

BE IT HEREBY RESOLVED by the County Board of Montgomery County, 
meeting in recessed session of its annual October meeting of the year 2025, that for 
the purpose of the maintenance of a County Health Department in Montgomery 
County, Illinois, that the sum of Nine Hundred One Thousand Two Hundred Ninety-Two 
Dollars and No Cents ($901,292.00) is necessary. 

WHEREFORE, there is hereby levied against all the taxable property in the 
County of Montgomery, State of Illinois for the current taxable year, the sum of Nine 
Hundred One Thousand Two Hundred Ninety-Two Dollars and No Cents ($901,292.00) 
and the County Clerk is hereby authorized to extend such percent on the Collector's 

. books of Montgomery County for the current taxable year against all of the taxable 

. property within Montgomery County as will raise the sum of Nine Hundred One 
Thousand Two Hundred Ninety-Two Dollars and No Cents ($901,292'.00) provided that 
the percent of levy shall not exceed .1500 percent of the value of all taxable property in 
Montgomery County as equalized or assessed by the Department of Revenue. 

APPROVED and ADOPTED this 12th day of November, 2025. 

~e:&t3Z6. 
CHAIR AN DOUG DONALDSON 

COUNTY CLERK SANDY LEITHEISER 

RESOLUTION 25~ 

A TAX LEVY FOR THE ILLINOIS MUNICIPAL RETIREMENT FUND 

WHEREAS, it has been ascertained that the sum of Six Hundred Sixty-Five 
Thousand Six Hundred Forty-Five Dollars and No Cents ($665,645.00) is necessary and 
should be raised by the levy of a tax upon all taxable property in Montgomery County, 
Illinois, as equalized or assessed by the Department of Revenue, for the purpose of 
providing a fund from which the County's required contribution under the provisions

[...]

provisions of an Act creating the "Illinois Municipal Retirement Fund", filed July 29, 
1939 as amended. ' 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the County Clerk of Montgomery County 
extend such percent on the Collector's Books of the County for the current taxable 
year against all taxable property in the County as will raise the sum of Six Hundred 
Sixty-Five Thousand Six Hundred Forty-Five Dollars and No Cents ($665,645.00). The 
tax provided for herein shall be levied and collected in like manner with the general 
taxes of the County of Montgomery and shall be in addition to all other taxes which the 
County of Montgomery is now or may hereafter be authorized to levy upon" all taxable

[...]

in recessed session of its annual October meeting of the year 2025 that there be and 
there is hereby levied against all taxable property in the County of Montgomery, State 
of Illinois, for the current taxable year, and to be known as and held in the County 
Highway Fund the sum of Six Hundred Forty-Three Thousand Dollars and No Cents 
($643,000.00), and the County Clerk is hereby authorized to extend such percent on the 
Collector's Books of said County for the current taxable year against all of the taxable 
property that will raise the sum of Six Forty-Three Thousand Dollars and No Cents 
($43,000.00), provided that the percent of levy shall not exceed .1000 percent of the 
full, fair cash value of such taxable property as equalized or assessed by the 
Department of Revenue or exceed the maximum percentage of the full, fair cash value 
as limited or governed by the laws of the State of Illinois.